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SHELF AND MODULE NUMBERS
DIGITAL DELAY SHELF
DIGITAL DELAY MODULE

ANALOG DELAY SHELF
ANALOG DELAY MODULE

ANALOG PROCESSING SHELF #1
COMPRESSOR MODULE
AUDIO BRIDGE MODULE
EQUALIZER MODULE

UNIVERSAL SYNC SHELF
ALARM MODULE
DIGITAL SELECTOR (150BAUD/CLK)
2400 BAUD MODEM MODULE
UNIVERSAL SYNC MODULE

ANALOG PROCESSING SHELF #2
AUDIO BRIDGE MODULE
MULTITONE I/F MODULE

MODEM SHELF
MODEM I/F MODULE (9600 BAUD)
MODEM MODULE (9600 BAUD)

MODULE LOCATION IN RACKS

DIGITAL DELAY SHELF
DIGITAL
SLOT 01

SLOT 02
SLOT 03

UNIVERSAL SYN SHELF

SLOT 01
SLOT 02
SLOT 03
SLOT 04
SLOT 05
SLOT 06
SLOT 12

Copyright© April 1993, Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc.

19D902531G21
19D902524P1

19D902531G3 or G4
19D902526P1

19D902543G1
19A149739P1
19D902458P1
19A149738P1

19D902541G1
19D902334P1
19D902519P1
19D902521P1
19D902517P1

19D902544G1
19D902458P1
19D902515P1

19D902542G1
19D902442P1
19A705178P1

DIGITAL DELAY MODULE

DIGITAL DELAY MODULE

DIGITAL DELAY MODULE

ALARM MODULE
150 BAUD DATA &ELECTOR MODULE
FSK MODEM

UNIVERSAL SYN MODULE
UNIVERSAL SYN MODULE
9.6 CLOCK SELECTOR MODULE

SITE #01 CHANNELS 1-10
SITE #02 CHANNELS 1-10
SITE #03 CHANNELS 1-10
SITE #04 CHANNELS 1-10
SITE #05 CHANNELS 1-10

CHANNELS 01-04
CHANNELS 05-08

(344A4224, Sh. 1, Rev. 2)

ANALOG PROCESSION SHELF #2

SLOT 01
SLOT 02
SLOT 03

MODEM SHELF
SLOT 01
SLOT 02
SLOT 03
SLOT 04
SLOT 05
SLOT 06
SLOT 07
SLOT 08
SLOT 09
SLOT 10

ANALOG DELAY SHELF
ANALOG DELAY

SLOT 01
SLOT 03
SLOT 05
SLOT 07
SLOT 09

150 BAUD BRIDGE
MULTIONE MODULE SITE 01-04
MULTIONE MODULE SITE 05-08

MODEM INTERFACE MODULE SITE #XX
MODEM MODULE CHANNEL 01
MODEM INTERFACE MODULE SITE #XX
MODEM MODULE CHANNEL 02
MODEM INTERFACE MODULE SITE #XX
MODEM MODULE CHANNEL 03
MODEM INTERFACE MODULE SITE #XX
MODEM MODULE CHANNEL 04
MODEM INTERFACE MODULE SITE #XX
MODEM MODULE CHANNEL 05

ANALOG DELAY MODULE SITE #01 6 ANNELS 01-10
ANALOG DELAY MODULE SITE #02 6 ANNELS 01-10
ANALOG DELAY MODULE SITE #03 6ANNELS 01-10
ANALOG DELAY MODULE SITE #04 6 ANNELS 01-10
ANALOG DELAY MODULE SITE #05 6ANNELS 01-10

AUDIO PROCESSING SHELF #1

SLOT #1
SLOT #2
SLOT #3
SLOT #4
SLOT #5
SLOT #6
SLOT #7
SLOT #8
SLOT #9
SLOT #10
SLOT #11
SLOT #12

COMPRESSOR

AUDIO BRIDGE

EQUALIZER SITE #1
EQUALIZER SITE #2
EQUALIZER SITE #3
EQUALIZER SITE #4
EQUALIZER SITE #5

5 SITE 5 CHANNEL
Cable Connections, Module Location & ldentification
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RACK #1 APPLICATION ASM 19D904160P6
RACK #2 APPLICATION ASM 19D904160P7

FROM
RACK #1
S1

S1

S2

S2

S3

S3

S4

S4

S5

S5

S1
S1
S2
S2
S3
S3
S4
S4
S5
S5

S1 CO01-10
S2 C01-10
S3 C01-10
S4 CO01-10
S5 CO01-10

Cco1
Cco2
C03
co4
C05

C1-4
C5-8

DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT

MODEM SHELF D100-A
MODEM SHELF D100-A
MODEM SHELF D101-A
MODEM SHELF D101-A
MODEM SHELF D102-A
MODEM SHELF D102-A
MODEM SHELF D103-A
MODEM SHELF D103-A
MODEM SHELF D104-A
MODEM SHELF D104-A

DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT

DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT

DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT

5 SITE 5 CHANNEL
Cable Connections, Module Location & ldentification
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TO

J57
Jg7
J58
J88
J59
J89
J60
J90
J61
Jo1

Jo4
Jo6
Jo4
Jo6
Jo4
Jo6
Jo4
Jo6
Jo4
Jo6

J27
J28
J29
J30
J31

Jo1
Jo2
Jo3
Jo4
JoS

J71
J72

MODEM SHELF D100-A
MODEM SHELF D100-A
MODEM SHELF D101-A
MODEM SHELF D101-A
MODEM SHELF D102-A
MODEM SHELF D102-A
MODEM SHELF D103-A
MODEM SHELF D103-A
MODEM SHELF D104-A
MODEM SHELF D104-A

JACKFIELDD602
JACKFIELDD602
JACKFIELDD604
JACKFIELDD604
JACKFIELDDG606
JACKFIELDDG606
JACKFIELDDG608
JACKFIELD D608
JACKFIELD D610
JACKFIELD D610

DIGITAL DELAY D300
DIGITAL DELAY D300
DIGITAL DELAY D300
DIGITAL DELAY D300
DIGITAL DELAY D300

CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01

UNIV SYNC SHF D800
UNIV SYNC SHF D800

Jo1
Jo2
Jo1
Jo2
Jo1
Jo2
Jo1
J02
Jo1
J02

PO1
P02
PO1
P02
PO1
P02
PO1
P02
PO1
P02

PO1
P02
PO3
P04
P05

PO1
P02
P03
P04
P05

P05
P06

CABLE

19D903985P14
19D903985P16
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14

19D903985P22
19D903985P22
19D903985P22
19D903985P22
19D903985P22
19D903985P22
19D903985P22
19D903985P22
19D903985P22
19D903985P22

19D903985P18
19D903985P18
19D903985P18
19D903985P18
19D903985P18

19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24

19D903985P16
19D903985P16

>>r>>>>>>2>>>2>>>>>>>

DCC
DCC
DCC
DCC

DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
ANALOG PROC SHF D700
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
PANEL #3 Al

DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
PANEL #3 A2

DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
PANEL #3 A3

DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
PANEL #3 A4

DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT

ANALOG CROSS CONNECTION

RACK #2
A

co1

Cco2

Co3

co4

C05

S1C1-20
S2 C1-20
S3 C1-20
S4 C1-20
S5 C1-20
S 1-2-3
S4-5

S1C1-20
S2 C1-20
S3 C1-20
S4 C1-20
S5 C1-20
S 1-2-3
S4-5

150 DATA

JACKFIELD A600

ANALOG CROSS ONNECT
ANALOG CROSS ONNECT
ANALOG CROSS ONNECT
ANALOG CROSS ONNECT
ANALOG CROSS ONNECT

ANALOG CROSS@NNECT
ANALOG CROSS@NNECT
ANALOG CROSS@NNECT
ANALOG CROSS@NNECT
ANALOG CROSS@NNECT
ANALOG CROSS ONNECT
ANALOG CROSS ONNECT

ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
PANEL #3 Bl

(344A4224, Sh. 4, Rev. 2)

J26
Jo2
J79
Jg82
J67
J68
J69
J70
J78
J98
P02
J99
P02
J85
P02
J86
P02

Jgo
Jsl
J83
Jg4

PO1
Jo1
Joz2
Jo3
Jo4
JoS

J36
J37
J38
J39
J30
J31
J32

P06
PO7
P08
P09
P10
P13
P14
J5

JACKFIELD D600
JACKFIELD D600

PO1
P02

ANALOG PROC SHF D700 J02
ANALOG PROC SHF D700 JO3

UNIV SYNC SHF D800
UNIV SYNC SHF D800
UNIV SYNC SHF D800
UNIV SYNC SHF D800
UNIV SYNC SHF D800
PANEL #3 Al
JACKFIELD D601
PANEL #3 A2
JACKFIELD D601
PANEL #3 A3
JACKFIELD D601
PANEL #3 A4
JACKFIELD D601

CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01

ANALOG PROC SHF A401
ANALOG PROC SHF A401
ANALOG PROC SHF A402
ANALOG PROC SHF A403
ANALOG PROC SHF A404
ANALOG PROC SHF A405

ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200
ANALOG DELAY SHF A200

JACKFIELD A600
JACKFIELD A601
JACKFIELD A601
JACKFIELD A602
JACKFIELD A602
PANEL #3 B1
PANEL #3 Bl
JACKFIELD A603

PO1
P02
P03
P04
P12
PO1
Joi
PO1
PO1
PO1
Jo2
PO1
P02

P06
P07
P08
P09

Jo1
Jo3
Jo3
Jo3
Jo3
Jo3

PO1
P02
P03
P04
P05
P11
P12

P02
PO1
P02
PO1
P02
J1
J2
PO1

19D903985P24
19D903985P52
19D903985P36
19D903985P36
19D903985P16
19D903985P16
19D903985P16
19D903985P16
19D903985P16
19D903985P14
19D903985P36
19D903985P14
19D903985P26
19D903985P14
19D903985P36
19D903985P14
19D903985P26

19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24

19D903985P22
19D903985P64
19D903985P64
19D903985P62
19D903985P62
19D903985P62

19D903985P18
19D903985P18
19D903985P18
19D903985P18
19D903985P18
19D903985P18
19D903985P18

19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P52
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c2 ANALOG PROC SHF A401 J02  ANALOG PROC SHF A402 JO1 19D903985P12 PP2 POWER PANEL #02 P01 MODEM SHELF D100A  TB1 19D903880P714
c3 ANALOG PROC SHF A402 J02  ANALOG PROC SHF A403 JO1 19D903985P12 PP2 POWER PANEL #02 P02 MODEM SHELF D101A  TB1 19D903880P714
ca ANALOG PROC SHF A403 J02  ANALOG PROC SHF A404 JO1 19D903985P12 PP2 POWER PANEL #02 P03 MODEM SHELF D102A  TB1 19D903880P714
c5 ANALOG PROC SHF A404 J02  ANALOG PROC SHF A405 JO1 19D903985P12 PP2 POWER PANEL #02 P04 MODEM SHELF D103A  TB1 19D903880P714
PP2 POWER PANEL #02 PO4A  MODEM SHELF D104A  TB1 19D903880P714
ACC ANALOG CROSS ONNECT J33 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 PO1 19D903985P24 PS2 TB1-01 YELLOW +5 POWER PANEL LUG #1 BUS+5 19D903880P766
ACC ANALOG CROSS ONNECT  J34 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P02 19D903985P24 PS? TB1-02  YELLOW 45
........................................................................................... PS2 TB1-03 YELLOW +5
BOWER CONNECTIONS PS2 TB1-04 YELLOW +5 POWER PANEL LUG #1 BUS+5
RACK #1 PS2 TB1-05 YELLOW +5
PP1 POWER PANEL #01 P05 DIGITAL DELAY SHELF ~ TB1 19D903880P721 pS2 TB1-06  YELLOW +5
PP1 POWER PANEL #01 P07 UNIVERSAL SYN SHELF ~ TB1 19D903880P784 pS2 TB1-07  BLACK GND  POWER PANEL LUG #2 BUSGD
PP1 POWER PANEL #01 P08 ANALOG PROC SHLF #2  TB1 19D903880P733 PS2 TB1-08  BLACK GND
PS1 TB1-01 YELLOW +5 POWER PANEL LUG #1 BUS+5 19D903880P762 pS2 TB1-09  BLACK GND
pol TBLO02  YELLOW o PS2 TB1-10 BLACK GND  POWER PANEL LUG #2 BUSGD
pol 1BL.03  YELLOW o PS2 TB1-11 BLACK GND
PS1 TB1-04 YELLOW +5 POWER PANEL LUG #1 BUS+5 PS2 TB1-12  BLACK GND
po1 TBLOE  YELLOW 1o PS2 TB1-13 ORANGE +12 POWER PANEL P11-01
pol IBLO6  YELLOW o pS2 TB1-14 BLUE 12 P11-02
PS1 TB1-07 BLACK GND  POWER PANEL LUG #2 BUSGD pS2 TB1-14  BLUE -12 P11-03
pol TBL08  BLAGK oND PS2 TB1-15 BLACK GND P11-04
po1 IBL0S  BLAGK oND pS2 TB1-16 BROWN +5 SENS POWER PANEL LUG #1 BUS+5
pol IB110  BLAGK OND  POWER PANEL LUG #2 BUSGD PS2 TB1-17 WHITE -5 SENS POWER PANEL LUG #2 BUSGD
i TBLiz BLAGK  OND RACK 2
hoy TBL13  ORANGE Ty POWER PANEL PLLOL pS1 POWER SUPPLY PS1 TB1-1/6 POWER SUPPLY PS2 TB1-1/6 19D903880P810
hoy B114  BLUE o 1102 ) POWER PANEL #01 P13 19D903880P804
P13-01 BLUE 12 POWER SUPPLY PS2 TB1- #1
psl TBl-14 BLUE 12 P11-03 P13-02 BLUE -12 POWER SUPPLY PS2 TB1- #2
PS1 TBI-15  BLACK GND P11-04 P13-03 BLACK GND POWER SUPPLY PS2 TB1- #3
pS1 TB1-16 BROWN +5 SENS POWER PANEL LUG #1 BUS+5
P13-04 BLACK GND POWER SUPPLY PS2 TB1- #4
pS1 TB1-17 WHITE -5 SENS POWER PANEL LUG #2 BUSGD P13.05 GREEN o BOWER SUPPLY po2 TBL. 5
P13-06 GREEN 24 POWER SUPPLY PS2 TB1- #6
PP1 POWER PANEL #01 P01 ANALOG PROC SHF A401 TB1 19D903880P774
PP1 POWER PANEL #01 P02 ANALOG PROC SHF A402 TB1 19D903880P774
PP1 POWER PANEL #01 P03 ANALOG PROC SHF A403 TB1 19D903880P774
PP1 POWER PANEL #01 P04 ANALOG PROC SHF A404 TB1 19D903880P774
PP1 POWER PANEL #01 P05 ANALOG PROC SHF A405 TB1 19D903880P774

(344A4224, Sh. 5, Rev. 2)
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CABINET TO CABINET CABLES (FIELD)

RACK #1 CONNECTOR PANEL 01
RACK #1 CONNECTOR PANEL 01
RACK #1 CONNECTOR PANEL 01
RACK #1 CONNECTOR PANEL 01
RACK #1 CONNECTOR PANEL 01

RACK #1 CONNECTOR PANEL 02
RACK #1 CONNECTOR PANEL 02
RACK #1 CONNECTOR PANEL 02
RACK #1 CONNECTOR PANEL 02
DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT

RACK #2 CONNECTOR PANEL 01

PP1 RACK #1 POWER PANEL #01
PP1 RACK #1 POWER PANEL #01
PP1 RACK #1 POWER PANEL #01

5 SITE 5 CHANNEL

PO1
P02
P03
P04
P05

P06
P07
P08
P09
P97

P02

P09
P12
P06

GETC RACK # GETCCH 01
GETC RACK # GETC CH 02
GETC RACK # GETC CH 03
GETC RACK # GETC CH 04
GETC RACK # GETC CH 05

RACK TEST CONNECTOR PANEL 01 PO1
RACK TEST CONNECTOR PANEL 01 P02
RACK#3  CONNECTOR PANEL 01 PO1
FIELD INSTAL DIGITAL ALARMS

GETC CAB. SYN CTRL (SER DATA J24)

FIELD INSTAL ANALOG BSEL

TEST RACK ALARM SHELF * TB1
RACK #4 POWER PANEL #01(-24) P14
RACK #4 ANALOG DELAY SHELF TB1

Cable Connections, Module Location & Identification

(344A4224, Sh. 7, Rev. 2)

19D903880P122
19D903880P122
19D903880P122
19D903880P122
19D903880P122

19D903880P120
19D903880P120
19D903880P123

19D903880P25

19D903880P740
19D903880P750
19D903880P729
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RACK #1 CONN PANEL #1

DIGITAL CROSS CONNECT
B404

LOCATED IN GETC GABINE
e o {1 =
" |
[ H
CHANNEL. 02 GeTe F Mop|T] (= {]-m2
pr—" |
L D= the
p— |
FO4. n
CHAMNEL 04 GeTe 17 Moo|T] M= uos
il
CHANNEL 05 EE QM2 [J-os
|
A
- ¥
41 1 ~E8
ATKFIELT
sYre 2 PEoo
< TONE 3
SLOT L ~ 150 ERIDGE ==
SUOT B — MULTITONE MODULE n [p—{]u7s
SLOT 3 — MULTITONE MOBULE 33 [B—]ue2
ANALOG _PROCESSING
SHELF #2
700
UNIV., SYNC SHELF
SLOT 01 — ALARM
SLOT 02 - 150 SELECTOR ALARM L L
SLO7 93 — FSK HODEM ALARM Pz [ []e8
SLOT 05 — UNIVERSAL SYNC.
SLOT 06 — UNIVERSAL SYNC. 1500 SEL P2 | f4es
FSK MODEM P4 [j—{ 470
UNIv. SYne PS [—{]J71
SLOT 10 UNTV. SYme PS5 F—{(J72
SLaT 1
SLOT 12 - 9.6 CLOCK SELECTOR
96 CLOCK P2l 78
PANEL #3
{ Juse
P1 Al P P2 A2 P1 o2
P1 A3 P P2 A4 P1 [ 185
lses

5 SITE 5 CHANNEL
Digital Cross Connect Block Diagram

(19C852273, Rev. 2)

VRXD

SYNC TONE
cLOCK /150D

ALARM 1-10 IN
ALARM CUT
1500

SYNC

€1-4

cs

[=s]o g

96 CLOCK

9.6 DATA

Cl-5 51 J27
C-s s2 J2s
C1-5 53 JP5

C1-5 54 J30
C1-3 S3 J31

FTT % AID OUT JE0

RN Jg1

130D B3

SITE 1
D TATA J57
D cLOcK Jay

STTE &
T DaTa 58
D CLOCK 158

SITE 2
I DaTa J59
D CLOCK JB3

SITE 4
D DATA JEG
D cLock 90

SITE 5
D DATA J61
o cLgck 9t

463

95

JEE
Js6

S SITE

S CHANNELS
83" CABINET
86~

P01 DIGITAL DELAY
SHELF
preclil]

RACK #L CONN PANEL #01
— ——— TO COMTROL CROSS CONNECT -JS8

— — —— TO CONTROL CROSS CONMECT -JSt
— ——— TO0 AnALOG CROSS CONMNECT =-J23

— ——— TO BSEL/ALARM INPUTS B OUTPUTE

— — — - TO SYWNC. CONTROL OM DIST. PAMEL

K ETTr—r] [ D802 o
MEDEML acxFIELD PRAZL RX MD
S 8 22D PRoan MT/RA 015

RX MD
HTARA C1-3

ey
3

[T 1 DB0E 1
g s P e
6 z=3 o PBO12T MT/RA C£1-5

FEOISD RX MD
PBOIED MT/RA C1-S5

2

T

JLD1G:

T TDE0 A
A s ATRrELD) PAOLSD RX MD
s P 2 PHOZODMT/RA C1-5

OPEN RACK

iz

3

5 SITE 5 CHANNEL
Analog Cross Connect Block Diagram

(19C852274, Rev. 2)

weoy 22 [D—{{[FB-02a | voOrce

ANALOG CROSS CONNECT S5 SITE
B401 5 CHANNEL
1 83 CABINET
ANALOG PROC. SHELF #1  J3 N 86° OPEN RACK
2 A%OL
!
ANALOG PROC, SHELF #1 43 Joz ca
2 A403 ANALOG TELAY SHELE
1 w200
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